Litigation involving our Company 

3. Outstanding material civil litigation  

A. Kuber Alloys Vs. Goel Construction Co. Pvt. Ltd. and Ors. [CIVIL SUIT (COMMERCIAL) 503/2019] 

M/s Kuber Alloys (“Petitioner”) filed a civil recovery suit of Rs.76,86,896/- (Rupees Seventy-Six Lakhs Eighty-Six 

Thousand Eight Hundred and Ninety Six) with 18% interest on November 26, 2015, before the District and Sessions Court, 

North Rohini Courts Complex, against the Goel Construction Co. Pvt. Ltd (“Respondent No. 1”), Arun Kumar Goel 

(“Respondent No. 2”), Vijay Kumar Goel (“Respondent No.

[...]

5”), and Hanumant Foundation (“Respondent No. 6”). Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 are the 

directors of Respondent No. 1.  

The facts of the matter were that the Petitioner supplied goods to Respondent No. 6 on behalf of Respondent No. 1 from time 

to time, totalling Rs. 1,76,37,122/- (Rupees One Crore Seventy-Six Lakh Thirty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Two 

Only). Due to partial payments for the goods supplied, the Petitioner sent a legal notice to the Respondent No. 1 for the 

recovery of money. For which the Respondent No. 1 in its reply to the legal notice (“Reply”) accepted that from the 

aforementioned total billing, Respondent No. 6 has already made a payment of Rs.1,25,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty-

Five Lakh Only) on behalf of the Respondent No. 1 making the final balance of Rs. 51,37,122/- (Rupees Fifty-One Lakh 

Thirty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Two Only).  

Subsequently, during the proceedings, the Petitioner filed an application under Order XII Rule 6 of the Code of Civil 

Procedure, 1908, for a judgment on admission, asserting that the acknowledgment of partial payments by Respondent No.1

[...]

Haryana State Roads and Bridges and Development 

Corporation Limited [CS/2/2024] 

Goel Construction Company Private Limited (“Plaintiff”) filed a suit for recovery on January 08, 2024, before the Hon’ble 

District Judge, Hisar, seeking a claim of Rs. 10,77,65,723/- (Rupees Ten Crore Seventy-Seven Lakh Sixty-Five Thousand 

Seven Hundred Twenty-Three Only), along with interest and costs, against Haryana State Roads and Bridges Development 

Corporation Limited (“Defendant”). The claim arose from a contract bearing contract no. HSDRC/Khedar 36 of 2008, 

executed on October 01, 2008, between the Petitioner and the Defendant for the construction of the Central Industrial Security 

Force (CISF) Campus and non-residential buildings of the Rajiv Gandhi Thermal Power Project at Khedar, Hisar, for a total 

value of Rs. 15,90,00,200/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Ninety Lakh Two Hundred Only). The said construction project was 

initially scheduled for completion by December 31, 2009, however, due to the significant delays and negligent attitude of 

the Defendant from the very beginning until the completion of the work, resulted in substantial hardship and losses to the

[...]

Despite the completion of the construction project, Defendant failed to make payments to the Plaintiff within the prescribed 

period and has not cleared the entire legitimate dues owed to the Plaintiff. The Plaintiff has claimed a total sum of Rs. 

10,77,65,723 (Rupees Ten Crore Seventy-Seven Lakh Sixty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Three only), including 

the principal amount and the interest accrued up to July 31, 2023. Additionally, the Plaintiff has sought interest at the rate of 

10% per annum from August 01, 2023, until realization. The matter is currently pending before the Hon’ble District Judge,

[...]

1936, against the order dated August 29, 2024 (“Order”), passed by Assistant Labour Commissioner, U.P (“Respondent”) 

in the case of Anand Chaudhari and others Vs. Goel Construction Company Private Limited and Anr. bearing case no. PWA-

272/2023 (“Matter”), where the Respondent awarded Rs. 55,27,000/- (Fifty-Five Lakhs Twenty-Seven Thousand Only) to 

the plaintiffs of Matter. Aggrieved by the Order, the Appellant has challenged the said Order before the Hon’ble Court of 

District & Session Judge, District Courts, Gautam Budha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh on the grounds that the Appellant was denied